

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1257 OF 2013

Kishore Bhanji Somaiya ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Chief Secretary And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1501 OF 2023

In

WRIT PETITION 1257 OF 2013

Nimish K. Somaiya ....PETITIONER

V/S

The Chief Secretary ....RESPONDENT

None for the Petitioner

Shri Milind More, Addl. GP for Respondent No. 1- State.

Sr. Adv. A.Y. Sakhare a/w Adv. Pratik Jadhav, Adv. Rohit

Gaikwad for Respondent No. 2- BMC.

Adv. Prashant Sarwankar for Respondent No. 5

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SARANG  
VIJAYKUMAR KOTWAL &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDESH  
DADASAHEB PATIL, JJ**

**DATE : 11th March, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 23/04/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**